

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

**IN RE FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION**

---

:  
: **Case No. 15-cv-7759 (LAK)**  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

**This Matter Relates To:**

**All Actions**

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE.....	2
A. ASSESSMENT OF PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S LODESTAR .....	3
B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S STANDARDS SET FORTH IN <i>GOLDBERGER</i> STRONGLY SUPPORT LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST AS FAIR AND REASONABLE .....	7
1. The Time and Labor Expended.....	8
2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation .....	9
3. The Risk of Litigation Support the Fee Request.....	12
(a) Specific Risks in this Action.....	13
4. Quality of Representation .....	15
5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement Amount .....	17
6. Public Policy Considerations .....	19
7. The Reaction of the Class .....	20
II. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND NECESSARY FOR THE PROSECUTION OF THIS ACTION .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 3431, 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001).....	19
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 00-717, 2005 WL 3050284 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2005).....	19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	19
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	2
<i>City of Westland v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 48 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	14
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-3400 (CM), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>Freedman v. Weatherford Int'l Ltd.</i> , No. 12-2121 (LAK), 2015 WL 7454142 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2015).....	7, 12
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	19
<i>Gierlinger v. Gleason</i> , 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....21

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....2, 7

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 12-cv-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....3

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
No. 01-cv-10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....2, 3

*In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
94 F. Supp. 3d 517, 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) *aff'd*, *Devalerio v. Olinski*, No. 15-  
1310, 2016 WL 7323980 (2d Cir. Dec. 16, 2016) .....3, 6, 7, 12

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....18

*In re Marsh & McLennan, Co. Sec. Litig.*  
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....17

*McDaniel v. County of Schenectady*,  
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....12

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc., Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....10

*In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....6

*In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
07 Civ. 8375 GBD, 2013 WL 4516788 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013).....15

*Omnicare v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....1, 14

*In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011).....19

*Taft v. Ackermans*,  
No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....19

*In re Telik Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....3, 5, 12

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....20

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

**Docketed Cases**

*In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. Forex Trans. Litig.*,  
No. 12-md-2335-LAK, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015).....6

*Construction Laborers Pension Trust of Greater St. Louis, et al.*  
*v. Autoliv, Inc., et al.*,  
No. 13-02546-JPO, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2014).....19

*In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 03-CV-8201(RWS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2009) .....19

*In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 09-MD-2017-LAK, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012) .....11

*In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.*,  
No 02-7966, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2009).....19

*Schnall v. Annuity & Life Re (Holdings), Ltd.*,  
No. 02 CV 2133 (EBB), slip op. (D. Conn. Jan. 21, 2005) .....18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) .....1

**Other Authorities**

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their  
Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....7

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorney Fees and Expenses in Class  
Action Settlements: 1993-2008*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 248, 272 (2010).....7
